EXPANDED AGENDA
Board of Adjustment, District 1
April 28,2010
Cochise County Regional Service Center
100 Colonia de Salud
Sierra Vista, Arizona 85635

6:00 P.M. Call to Order
Roll Call (Introduce Board members, and explain quorum)
(Also explain procedure for public hearing, i.e., after Planning Director's Report, applicant
will be allowed 10 minutes; other persons will each have 5 minutes to speak and applicant
can have 5 minutes for rebuttal at end, if appropriate.)
Determination of Quorum
Approval of Previous Minutes

Call to the Public

NEW BUSINESS

Item 1 - Introduce Docket and advise public who the applicants are.

Public Hearing, BA1-10-02: The Applicant requests a variance from Section 705 of the Cochise County
Zoning Regulations, which allows an accessory structure to exceed the size of the principal structure in
R zoning districts provided they are customarily incidental to an established permitted principal use on
parcels that are four (4) acres or larger. The Applicant is seeking a variance to build a 4,000 square foot
garage/workshop (accessory structure) that will exceed the size of the existing 2,100 square foot single
family residence (principal structure) on a 2.5 acres parcel (less than four (4) acres as required). The subject
parcel (Parcel No. 104-05-007A) is located at 6890 S Dos Amigos Lane in Hereford, AZ.

Applicants: Dennis and Deborah McKeown (McKeown Family Trust)

. Call for PLANNING DIRECTOR'S PRESENTATION
. Declare PUBLIC HEARING OPEN
1) Call for APPLICANT'S STATEMENT
2) Call for COMMENT FROM OTHER PERSONS (either in favor or against)
3) Call for APPLICANT'S REBUTTAL (if appropriate)
¥ Declare PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED
Call for BOARD DISCUSSION (may ask questions of applicant)
Call for PLANNING DIRECTOR’S SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION

*  Call for MOTION



Call for DISCUSSION OF MOTION
. Call for QUESTION
- ANNOUNCE ACTION TAKEN (with Findings of Fact)

Item 2 - Introduce Docket and advise public who the applicants are.

Public Hearing, BA1-10-03: The Applicant requests three variances from the Cochise County Zoning
Regulations for development of the northeast portion of the subject parcel which abuts the Applicant's
business located on parcels 105-40-006 and 029: (1) A variance from Section 1203.05 which requires all
outdoor storage areas to be screened with a six-foot high solid screen; the Applicant requests that the
existing vegetative screening on the adjacent parcel to the west satisfy the screening requirement; (2) a
variance from Section 1804.07C which requires all parking, driveway and loading areas in Category B
Growth Areas to be paved; the Applicant requests that the existing gravel surface be allowed; and (3) a
waiver from Section 1806.02B which requires uses in Category B Growth Areas to be landscaped a
minimum of five per cent of the total developed area of the site. The subject parcel is used for employee
parking and outdoor storage for Stan Greer Millworks and Carpentry Contractors, Inc. located at 5930 S.
Highway 92 in Hereford, AZ. If approved for the requested variances, they would apply only to the
northeast portion of the subject property. The subject parcel (Parcel No. 105-40-036) appears as
undeveloped access roads but is a single and private parcel. It is located approximately 250-feet west of S.
Highway 92 and between Keeling Rd. to the north and E. Hobbs Rd. to the south.

Applicant: Stan Greer Millworks and Carpentry Contractors, Danny Butler, Agent for Applicant.

FOLLOW FORMAT OF ITEM 1

Call for Planning Director's Report

ADJOURNMENT



BA-1 Meeting of August 26, 2009
Summary of Notes by Susana Montana.

Meeting called to order at 6 PM
All members in attendance.

Ed Cottingham chaired the meeting and confirmed a quorum.

The Chair explained the jurisdiction of the Board and the role of the Members and asked
if the Board Members had any disclosures about any of the dockets tonight. Member
Abrams noted he was a small businessman and generally supported small businesses. Chair
Cottingham and Member Lynch both noted that they traveled along Highway 92 often and
noticed the new cycle shop. None of the Members had any direct contact with either of
the Docket's Applicants.

Member Jim Lynch made a Motion to accept the minutes of February 25™ and May 27™ as
presented; Dan Abrams seconded that Motion and the Motion passed unanimously.

The Chair asked if there were any members of the public that wished to comment on
anything in the Board's jurisdiction that was not part of any docket on tonight's agenda.
Hearing none, he closed the Call to the Public.

Item L:
The Chair called up the first docket, BA1-09-04, Stokes, and asked for the Director's

report,

Susana Montana, Planning Manager, began the presentation by explaining to the audience
the process for presenting the dockets: staff will present a slide show of the Site and
the issues related to the docket; the Board may ask questions of staff or the Applicant;
the Applicant may present any additional facts about the variance request and will explain
why he wants or needs the variance; the Chair will ask if there is anyone in the audience
who wishes to speak for or against the variance request; the Chair will close the public
hearing portion of the docket; the Members may ask clarifying questions of staff and/or
the Applicant; the Chair will ask for the staff recommendation; the Chair will ask for a
Motion from a Board Member; once a Motion is made and seconded, the Members will
discuss the case and may ask more clarifying questions of staff or the Applicant; then a
vote will be taken. During the Applicant's presentation, he may ask to refer to any of the
slide graphics that may be helpful.

Having exp]aine.d the process, Susana presented the slide show and asked the Board if
there were any questions. Member Abrams asked the motorcycle repair shop owner what
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is the nature and hours of operation of the repair shop. Mr. Klem responded that it was
open Monday through Saturday, 9 Am to 5 PM. Board Members asked several questions
about the problems of access, the ADOT improvements to Highway 92, the options for
parking spaces and similar questions. The Chair asked if there were members of the
audience in favor of the variance requests and Mr. Reynolds stated he supported the
requests. The Chair asked what relation Mr. Reynolds had with the Applicant; was he a
neighboring property owner? Mr. Reynolds said no, he was the Applicant for the second
docket but, as a businessman, he supports the Applicant's request. The Chair asked if
there was anyone in the audience with "standing" to the requests, a neighboring property
owner or similar interested party, who wished to comment for or against the requests. Mr.
Dallas Warren is a customer of the shop and supports the variance. Ms. Sonni Callahan is a
neighboring property owner to the west on Wild Rabbit Road and objects to the noise of
motorcycles in the area. The Board asked questions of the cycle shop operator and Ms.
Callahan about the source of motorcycle noise in the vicinity of the shop. The cycle shop
operator stated that his shop only has one or two cycle customers at a time; he does not
rev up the cycle motors in his shop; he drives down Highway 92 to test the repaired cycles.
He stated that the bar typically has customers arriving on motorcycles and that the
Highway frequently has motorcycles passing the area. The Board commented on the
problem with the location of the handicapped parking—that it may block the shop
entrance. The Board also discussed the uncertainty about the ADOT improvements and
how that may limit curb cuts and space for parking.

Member Lynch made a Motion to approve the nine waivers for the motor cycle shop only
with the conditions suggested by staff and the factors in favor as findings of fact; this
was seconded by Member Abrams. The Motion passed unanimously.

Item 2: The Chair called up BA1-09-05, Reynolds and asked for the Director's
Report.

Dora Flores, Permit Coordinator, presented the slide show and asked the Board if they had
any questions. Board Member Lynch asked how large the solar system was and how much it
would cost and why it could not be located on the roof of the home. The Applicant stated
that the 700 square foot PV array would not fit on the house roof because there was
already a large passive solar heating system for the swimming pool. The new solar energy
system would be designed to produce 8.4 kilowatts of power which would represent about
60% of the home's power needs. It would be an on-the-grid system and would cost a total
of $62,000 to install but with tax credits and rebates would cost him $11,000 to 12,000
"out-of-pocket" which he calculated would be returned to him in energy savings in 4 or 5
years time. Member Abrams noted that the PV array was large now but in the near future,
perhaps 5 years time, solar energy systems will be much smaller and could be integrated
into various types of building materials and smaller attachments, perhaps the size of the
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Chair's gavel. He strongly encourages energy independence although he prefers code-
compliant designs. Members asked questions about the location of the PV array in relation
to the neighbor's property line and what could be seen from the road. Chair Cottingham
noted that the one protestor was concerned about the "precedent" that could be set by
approving this variance request. Mr. Cottingham noted that the Board does not set
precedents; each request is analyzed on its on merits. Member Lynch noted that the array
was not yet built which is kind of unusual for the Board to be considering: Mr. Abrams
agreed, since most Applicants ask to legitimize an already built and non-compliant
structure. Member Abrams made a Motion to approve; Member Lynch seconded and the
Motion passed unanimously.

The Chair asked for the Director's Report.

Susana Montana mentioned that there might not be a BA-1 meeting in October but at the
next meeting the Board should hold elections for Chair and Vice-Chair since that has not
been done since new members were appointed. Chair Cottingham noted that he liked the
Active Docket List emails that staff sent the Members and found them helpful. He also
welcomed Dora Flores to the Board as a staff presenter and said that this Board was a
very good training ground for Department staff as he found that staff members are often
promoted after their experience with the Boards of Adjustment.

The Chair asked for a Motion to adjourn. Member Abrams make a Motion; it was seconded
by Member Lynch and passed unanimously at 7:30 PM.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Planning, Zoning and Building Safety”
1415 Melody Lane, Bisbee, Arizona 85603 (520) 432-9240
Fax 432-9278

MEMORANDUM

TO: Cochise County Board of Adjustment, District 1 .
FROM: Michael Turisk, Planner II -

For: Benny J. Young, P.E., Planning Director
SUBJECT: Docket BA1-10-03 (Greer)
DATE: April 22, 2010 for the April 28, 2010 Meeting

APPLICATION FOR TWO SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARD WAIVERS AND ONE VARIANCE

Stan Greer Millworks, Mr. Danny Butler, Agent for Applicant, has requested two Waivers and a Variance (see page 3) from
the Cochise County Zoning Regulations for activities related to the operation of Stan Greer Millworks contracting services
located at 5930 S. Hwy 92 in Hereford:

(1) A Waiver from Section 1203.05, which requires all outdoor storage areas to be screened with a six-foot high solid screen;

(2) A Variance from Section 1804.07C which requires all parking, driveway and loading areas in Category B Growth Areas
to be improved with modified pavement; the Applicant requests that a gravel surface treatment be allowed; and

(3) A Waiver from Section 1806.02B which requires uses in Category B Growth Areas to be landscaped a minimum of five
per cent of the total developed area of the site.

The subject parcel (tax parcel id no. 105-40-036) abuts the Stan Greer properties along the south and west boundaries.
However, these requests apply only to the portion of Parcel 105-40-036 (which is leased to the Applicant) adjacent to and
west of the Stan Greer properties (see-aerial on page 2).

I. Description of Subject Parcel and Surrounding Uses

Size: These requests are for approximately .34-acre of the 4.1-acre parcel
Zoning: GB (General Business)
Growth Area: Growth Category B (Community Growth Area)
Plan Designation: DEV (Developing)
Area Plan: Sierra Vista Sub-watershed
Existing Uses: Employee parking and outdoor storage
Proposed Uses: Same
Surrounding Zoning and Uses
Relation to Subject Parcel Zoning District Use of Property
North R-36 Keeling Rd.; vacant
South General Business employee parking; auto repair; National Forest Service office
East General Business S. Hwy 92; vacant
West General Business Applicant's outdoor storage; Mountain View Koi/Pioneer Firewood




28 April 2010

II. PARCEL HISTORY

There are several closed violations associated with the subject property, including:

February 2007 - Commercial parking lot without permit; fence without permit (closed);

Docket BAI-10-03 (Greer)

July 2007 —Storing junk in roadway (closed); and
September 2008 — Using vacant land for parking area (closed).

Permits:

Page 2 of 7

April 2009 - Commercial permit issued for employee parking and outdoor storage (see attached letter dated 21 April

2009);
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Fig. 1; Aerial photograph of site. The subject parcel is highlighted in red. Stan Greer Millworks is at the upper right.
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III. BACKGROUND AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Applicant has requested two Waivers of and one Variance from site development standards for the General Business
zoning district on a parcel adjacent and to the west of Stan Greer Millworks contracting services. These requests pertain to
development of the northeast portion of the subject parcel (105-40-036) that abuts Stan Greer Millworks at the corner of
Keeling Rd. and S. Hwy 92 in Hereford. In July 2005, the Applicant was granted a Special Use Permit for expansion of
the Stan Greer Millworks contracting services facility. Note, however, that the subject parcel for these requests is
different from those accommodating the facility, is adjacent to the south and west, and that these requests pertain to the
western portion only (see-aerial on page 2). The Applicant has used the southern and western portions abutting the
commercial facility for employee parking and outdoor storage of building materials, but has not satisfied all the conditions of
the permit for those uses. The Applicant does not own the subject parcel, but has garnered permission from the property
owner to lease the site for employee parking and outdoor storage. If approved, the Waivers and Variance would apply only
to the northeastern portion of the subject property, specifically, to that portion adjacent to the Stan Greer sites to the west, not
the entire parcel. The aerial photograph on page 2 suggests that the subject property is a legitimate road network. However,
the property apparently gradually evolved into one private parcel, not a road, via numerous lot splits in the 1950s and 1960s,
prior to County Zoning Regulations. The property was likely intended as a small road network for a small ‘subdivision’, but,
according to the Highway and Floodplain Department, has never been a dedicated roadway, this despite being used as access
by a number of area residents. As noted, the Applicant was issued a commercial permit for employee parking and outdoor
storage (April 2009), but did not fulfill the required site development standards, including screening of outdoor storage and
application of a dust-free gravel surface on all parking areas (see-commercial permit letter dated 21 April 2009). In addition,
the Applicant indicated that a six-foot wood fence would be constructed at the south and west sides of the property, but this
was never completed.

o ar VA7 ch
o ;\DM? AT ] W—W%
+ 1 NO SCALE 105 -40-010 ZOKING: G
v Xt =2 MK doop (B / W MOUNTAIN VIEX XOI FISH + M.':f"' 69 Pk!f &
i i S iy 1../_,_ —w—-qi‘w%&“ ~HURSERY, L FIONEER. F3) mmuu il __
e o el i E,:.,?i:., -
5 A1 N7/ Sy Jtu M t s
“ﬁ ﬁ . e, UAL o oy cuwe ﬁ LA g o
fé,,a; pgguss 7o 'WF 7o 05400310 :
ﬂ,,;{ f‘m;w /p’ £ § , Hegung: b lif g ]
)f 5 oé_o:‘ Q‘.‘HE&N | @NgEvELD 55' I Irde Tx MLL | Tl ]
el - el I % A .
A &7 5 f J R [ i
: "\-,m,,, N o i-”., - "~ Leansoape.
= PEITISTII T EPR i v CECTLAAIN NSNS 7 Sty ”/ N
[ ror = : - 2 4] z0.00°
I EXISTNG FLAG POLE W/ LANDSCAPE ~ FRE RATED WAL g . % ]
i & S'TRIF!NG TO REMAIN EXISTNG BUILDING \<\ Lo
v TO REMAIN NV, 7
ol yl‘ UPDATE STRIPING: s, ZA,_/./_.r:_;;,L/) S / 7
b ‘ g XS T A A
¥ L% i # i o
. ﬁ :" | I R I T iy
¢ [ I N S S |
v e 11 2 i v |
= I e ]
B i i 3 [ e RIGHT—OF - WAY
L 1 A7
Y ewiste / Y # \
| o PROPERTY LiNE
I CARRY & DEDRA GREFR fo1 £438
1D5=40~108,/029 & 8318
e ZONING: G \ I AR 57 ” :‘,egg
¥4 2 2 P 3 R
5 STRIPHG ¢ mﬁfg& émw}r«; 7 y g :E,I_gg
L : =
B i mgss’ TRUCK, g 2 ETRE
, o~ EI v R
¥4 o / o 4» 4 g a =}
7 ERe s s ] M
s SZ S o e Shesmeny 3 A 9%
- Eé ,,.r ; 7
By 4 . : i%
o 13
o ;
@ % T o
e 1 i Ldor b \ A
s A A LS . I :
S S (PETENTONGBASN .
M| nsaree ﬁ\f\ WalmsorE 1 e psedes \ i RETITON BASH oy
] [0
2 kY T
S — EXiST. J : ! i
TO REMAIN *— p R EKETNG o Nprorer=r LINE ' CRETARED BY:
EXHIBIT 4
STUTE ROUTE 92 FOR
STAN GREER MILLWORES
B e i } SHEET 4 OF i i

Fig. 2; Site plan



28 April 2010 Docket BAI-10-03 (Greer) Page 4 of 7

IV. ANALYSIS OF IMPACTS
Screening

The Applicant has requested a Waiver from Section 1203.05, which requires all outdoor storage areas to be screened. The
function of screening is to reduce the negative impacts of one use upon another; in particular, screening limits the impact
of a more intense non-residential uses upon less intense commercial and/or residential uses. Screening also helps to
preserve property values, limits adverse views of buildings, parking and storage areas, and protects scenic value. The
Zoning Regulations indicate that screening must be 6-feet above grade, be solid or opaque and be constructed of standard
materials or other acceptable materials approved by the County Zoning Inspector. The Applicant's rationale for requesting
the Waiver from the outdoor storage-screening requirement is that a row of mature vegetative evergreen screening exists along
the periphery of the neighboring property to the west, the site of Mountain View Koi and Pioneer Firewood. Although the
existing vegetation is a row of mature trees, the trunks of which do not adequately block views of outdoor storage
materials on the site. Solid or opaque screening would provide improved concealment for area residents, especially the
property owner to the west. Although, at this particular site, the mature vegetative screening helps mitigate some off-site
impacts, it is not adequate to alleviate the full scope of impacts from transient dust, noise and visual impacts. Therefore,
Staff does not support this request to waive the outdoor storage-screening requirement.

Parking area surface treatment

The Applicant has requested a Variance from §1804.07(C) to allow for a gravel surface treatment for the parking and
storage area in lieu of pavement. The purpose of requiring pavement is in the interest of promoting safety and minimizing
transient dust generation in Category B Growth Areas; these are areas characterized as having a moderate level of
residential and/or non-residential growth. Category B Growth areas serve as a transition between urban growth and rural
areas and/or has a distinctive community identity. In Category B Areas, improved streets designated as arterial or
collectors can support limited non-residential development and there is substantial potential for further development. The
parking and storage area is primarily dirt with interspersed ground vegetation. Although this area is not improved, site
constraints prohibit fast internal driving speeds. However, even at low speeds, transient dust generation would likely be
noticeable under particularly dry circumstances. The off-site impacts of employee vehicles traveling to and from the site
five days or more per week would likely generate discernible transient dust without effective mitigation measures in
place. Concerned neighbors have expressed dismay at the amount of dust generated and how dust negatively affects their
property. Although the Zoning Regulations require modified pavement in Category B Growth Areas, Staff supports the
Applicant's request for a Variance to allow the application of gravel to the minimum County standard (2-inches) to help
reduce or mitigate transient dust potential. Dirt parking areas and driveways can also produce blowing dust during
periods of high winds; requiring at least a gravel surface would mitigate such impacts.

Fig 2; Epiyec parking and outdoor storage area between Stan Greer Millworks and Moutin View Koi/Pioneer Firewood
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Landscaping

The Applicant has requested a Waiver from Section 1806.02B which requires uses in Category B Growth Areas to be
landscaped a minimum of five per cent of the total developed area of the site. Staff's position is that the impact of
relieving the Applicant from this site development standard would be negligible because the parking and storage area is
primarily out of view from the public, so concern about aesthetics is minimal; therefore, Staff has no objection to the
Waiver request.

V. PUBLIC COMMENT

The Department mailed notices to neighboring property owners within 300-feet. Staff published a legal notice in the San
Pedro Valley News-Sun on April 8, 2010 and posted the property on April 9, 2010. To date, the Department has received
nine letters in opposition to the Variance requests. Property owners have expressed concerns about emergency access and
use of what residents consider public access for parking and storage.

The owners of Mountain View Koi and Pioneer Firewood adjacent to the site to the west have asserted that the impacts of
approving these Waivers and Variance would be detrimental to their business. The neighbors are concerned about
excessive noise from stacking construction materials and excessive transient dust affecting the health and quality of their
plant stock. Furthermore, they contend that employees' cars have damaged their chain link fence without acknowledging
damage and offering compensation.

VI. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

The Applicant has requested two Waivers and a Variance of site development standards for the General Business districts
for a site used for employee parking and outdoor storage of construction materials for Stan Greer Millworks in Hereford.
The property most affected would be the one immediately to the west, the site of Mountain View Koi and Pioneer
Firewood. These adjacent property owners have expressed deep concerns about the impacts of granting these requests
upon their commercial activities, including the impacts of transient dust and noise, as well as the negative visual impacts
of unscreened outdoor storage of building materials.

Fig3; View northward to the parking and storage area. Mountain View Koi/Pioneer Firewood a

t left; Stan Greer Millworks at right
The request to waive the landscaping requirement would not compromise neighborhood aesthetics, and varying the paving
requirement to allow gravel surface treatment would effectively mitigate transient dust. However, relieving the Applicant
from the screening requirement for outdoor storage would have direct visual impacts on the adjacent property owner to
the west.
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Factors in favor of allowing the Variance from the paving requirement

1. The parking and storage area is not available to the general public, is generally hidden and experiences low
traffic volumes, therefore, a gravel surface treatment would be an adequate dust mitigation measure as
compared to the existing dirt surface;

2. Site constraints prohibit fast internal driving speeds, so transient dust potential would be further reduced if
gravel were applied. Dirt parking areas and driveways can also produce blowing dust during periods of high
winds; requiring at least a gravel surface would mitigate such impacts; and

3. Paving the site would create a large area of impervious surface and contribute to heat-island effect.

Factors against of allowing the Variance from the paving requirement

1. The Applicant was approved for a commercial permit in April 2009 with screening and paving conditions not
fulfilled; and

2. To date, the Department has received nine letters in opposition to this request.

Factors in favor of allowing the Waiver of the outdoor storage-screening requirement

L The site is in an area that is not highly visible to the public.

Factors against allowing the Waiver of the outdoor storage-screening requirement

L. The Applicant was approved for a commercial permit in April 2009 with screening and paving conditions not
fulfilled;
2. Waiving the outdoor storage-screening requirement would contribute to negative visual and noise impacts upon

the neighboring property owner to the west; and
3. To date, the Department has received nine letters in opposition to this request.

Factors in favor of allowing the Waiver of the landscaping requirement

1. The site is in an area that is not highly visible to the public.

Factors against allowing the Waiver of the landscaping requirement

L To date, the Department has received eight letters in opposition to this request (one respondent supported the
landscaping waiver).

VII. RECOMMENDATIONS

i Based on the factors in favor of approval, Staff recommends approval of the Variance request to allow a
gravel surface treatment on all parking and outdoor storage areas of the site in lieu of modified pavement;

2 Based on the factors in favor of denial, Staff recommends denial of the request to waive the outdoor storage
screening requirement; and

3. Based on the factor in favor of approval, Staff recommends approval of the request to waive the landscaping
requirement in Category B Growth Areas.
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VIII. ATTACHMENTS

Variance Application; Location Map; Site Plan

Commercial Permit Letter dated 14 July 2005; Commercial Permit Letter dated 9 March 2006; Commercial Permit Letter
dated 21 April 2009

Staff Comments and Property Owner Comments
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COCHISE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1415 Melody Lane, Bisbee, Arizona 85603 (520) 432-9240
Fax 432-9278

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

DESIRING A VARIANCE FROM THE TERMS OF THE COCHISE COUNTY ZONING
REGULATIONS:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, DISTRICT /

I (we), the undersigned, hereby petition the Cochise County Board of Adjustment, District /

to grant a variance from the terms of the Cochise County Zoning Regulations as follows:

(Note: Complete all the following items. If necessary, attach additional sheets.)

1:

Parcel Number: 05 -40 - Oﬁé

2. Address of parcel:
2 Area of Parcel (to nearest tenth of an acre): EARMC&K’EQ 3Y AdCRE ’Emig&ﬂ 5//
4. Zoning District designation of Parcel: _é‘ )
5 Describe existing uses of the parcel and the size and location of existing structures and
buildings on it. _ TR /keel TS (JNOEMCATEN — THERE ARE Mo
SyRueryees € ’0»?0/’565V
6. Describe all proposed uses or structures, which are to be placed on the property.
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/

7.

State the specific nature of the variance or variances sought, identifying the applicable
Section or Sections of the Cochise County Zoning Regulations you seek to vary,

/Mozjé@ Maszce75 Al :&L@_"S’aeff,wyg

/80407C. Reo \apimnee 7o guow) 72 A" Ceaver Serace
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A variance may be granted only when, due to any peculiar situation surrounding a
condition of a specific piece of property, including unusual geographic or topographic
conditions, strict application of the Zoning Regulations would result in an unnecessary
hardship to the property owner. In granting variances, however, the general intent &
purpose of the Zoning Regulations will be preserved (see attached Section 2103.02 on
variances). Describe the reasons for requesting the variance and attach any documents
necessary to demonstrate compliance with the provisions cited above.

%m JANCE &Qa&sru Zs Ayqowwe 7o 7‘5’14@5(, 10540 -0 Zewey
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9,

State why the variance would not cause injury to or impair the rights of surrounding
property owners. Identify conditions you propose, if any, to minimize the impact on
surrounding properties. It shall be the responsibility of the Applicant to submit any
studies and/or data necessary to demonstrate the effectiveness of the alternative

conditions.
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10 List the name and address of all owners of the Parcel(s) for which the variance is sought.
If the applicant is not the property owner, please attach a signed letter from the property owner
authorizing the variance(s) sought.

PROPERTY OWNER MAIL ADDRESS

Jouoa hea Cume P0.8oxd  Aisuer Az 8¢o3

The undersigned hereby certifies and declares that to the best of his/her knowledge and belief the
data submitted on and attached to this application for a variance from the terms of the Cochise
County Zoning Regulations are true and correct.

SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER ADDRESS DATE
Snantlogse Coppentmy Grroseme Ge 5330S by R
3 /o

APPLICANT'S SHONENUMBER 4290 -3 7§23 //
APPLICANT'S EMAIL ADDRESS o/éa f /e/‘ @\575?/757/'&9/‘, Cos7

Note: Each application shall be accompanied by an accurate site plan showing the parcel of land
and the existing and proposed structures and buildings on it, and shall be accompanied by a
check in the amount of three hundred dollars ($300) payable to the Cochise County Treasurer.
Return to the Cochise County Planning Department, 1415 Melody Lane, Building E, Bisbee,

Arizona, 85603.
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March 11, 2010

I, Linda Lou Cline, owner of Cochise County Parcel 105-40-036 authorize Stan Greer
Carpentry Contractors, Inc. , Debra K. Greer, Garry Greer, or Danny Butler for the sole
purpose and intent of applying for a variance on said parcel.

~. 7

Linda Lou Cline
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July 14, 2005

Buck Lewis Engineering, Inc.
Attn: Paula Keith

P.O. Box 1373

Sierra Vista, AZ 85636-1373

Re: Docket SU-05-14 (Parcels 105-40-006 and -029)

Dear Ms. Keith:

As you are aware, at their regular meeting on July 13, 2005, the Cochise County Planning and Zoning
Commission voted unanimously (7-0) to approve your special use request, with modifications, for a warehouse
expansion, located at 5930 South Highway 92, as depicted on your site plan and application. The approval was
subject to the following conditions:

L Within 30 days, the Applicant must apply for sign permits for any existing signs installed without
permits and the signs must comply with the Cochise County Zoning Regulations.

2. Prior to permit issuance, the Applicant must submit three sets of construction plans prepared and
stamped / signed by an Arizona Registrant (Architect of Engineer) for review by the Fry Fire Department and
the County Building Official. The structures must meet all related International Building Code standards for the
uses. The applicant must work with the Fry Fire Department to meet fire safety requirements. Architectural
review and inspection fees will be the responsibility of the applicant.

3. Prior to permit issuance, the Applicant must submit a lighting plan for approval by the Department, and
all existing and proposed outdoor lighting must comply with the draft Cochise County Light Pollution Code.

4, Prior to permit issuance, the Applicant must have plans for the detention basis approved by Highway
and Floodplain and meet the Department's requirements.

&, It is the Applicant's responsibility to obtain any additional permits, or meet additional conditions, if any,
that may be applicable to the proposed activity pursuant to other federal, state or local laws or regulations.

6. Any changes to the approved special use shall be subject to review by the Planning Department and may
require a modification and approval by the Planning and Zoning Commission.

The Commission approved three modifications to Zoning Regulation site development standards:

% A waiver of the setback requirement of 80 feet to allow a 0-foot building setback along the northern and
western property lines as long as proper mitigating measures are included in the building design, which will be
reviewed during permit issuance

* A waiver of the screening requirement, to require no screening

* A waiver of the maximum site coverage limitation of 85 percent, to allow the development to cover 88

percent of the site

Section 1716.03E of the Cochise County Zoning Regulations requires that the conditions of the Special Use
Permit be formally accepted by the applicant within thirty (30) days of the Commission's decision or the permit
will be void. Please sign and return the enclosed Acceptance of Conditions form as soon as possible.

The building/ use permit will be issued conditioned upon receipt of the following:
1. The signed Acceptance of Conditions Form (enclosed), due by August 10, 2005.
2 Compliance with the conditions required prior to permit issuance noted above



3. Submittal of required fees (the fees will be determined by the Building Division upon receipt of building
plans for the improvements you plan to make) plus $15 for RAD (Rural Addressing Department) review and
any fees required by the Health Department.

In general, if a permit is not issued within 120 days, the permit may be returned to the Commission to request
revocation. The Permit Coordinator will actually issue the Special Use Permit. Prior to operation of the
business, the Permit Coordinator will insure that all conditions and site development standards are satisfied.
After permit issuance, there must be substantial progress towards completion of all site development standards
within one year, or the permit may be returned to the Commission to request revocation. The Building and
Zoning Administrator can grant an extension if substantial progress has been made.

If you or anyone disagrees with the action, Section 1716.04 of the Zoning Regulations allows for an appeal of
the Commission's action to the Board of Supervisors. This appeal must be filed within fifteen (15) days of the
Commission's action.

If you have any questions, please call the Planning Department at 432-9240.

Sincerely,

Nicole Stickney, Planner
Attachments: Special Use Conditions Acceptance Form

cc:  Pat Call, District 1 Board of Supervisors
James E. Vlahovich, Director
Dora Westover, Commercial Permit Coordinator
Linda Weiland, Building and Zoning Administrator
Ron Durgin, Building Official
Jeff Warren, Fry Fire Department
Docket and Parcel Files



March 9, 2006

Buck Lewis Engineering
Attn: Paula Keith

PO Box 1373

Sierra Vista, AZ 85636

RE: Permit issuance for a warehouse on Tax Parcel 105-40-006/029; Master Permit No. 065004, Docket SU-
05-14

Dear Ms. Keith:

As you are aware, at their regular meeting on July 13, 2005, the Cochise County Planning and Zoning
Commission voted unanimously (7-0) to approve your special use request, with modifications, for a warchouse
expansion, located at 5930 South Highway 92, as depicted on your site plan and application. The approval was
subject to the following conditions:

L. Prior to permit issuance, the Applicant must submit three sets of construction plans prepared and
stamped / signed by an Arizona Registrant (Architect of Engineer) for review by the Fry Fire Department and
the County Building Official. The structures must meet all related International Building Code standards for the
uses. The applicant must work with the Fry Fire Department to meet fire safety requirements. Architectural
review and inspection fees will be the responsibility of the applicant.

2. Prior to permit issuance, the Applicant must submit a lighting plan for approval by the Department, and all
existing and proposed outdoor lighting must comply with the draft Cochise County Light Pollution Code.

3. Prior to permit issuance, the Applicant must have plans for the detention basis approved by Highway and
Floodplain and meet the Department's requirements.

The Commission approved three modifications to Zoning Regulation site development standards:

1. A waiver of the setback requirement of 80 feet to allow a 0-foot building setback along the northern and
western property lines as long as proper mitigating measures are included in the building design, which will be
reviewed during permit issuance.

2. A waiver of the screening requirement, to require no screening,.

3. A waiver of the maximum site coverage limitation of 85 percent, to allow the development to cover 88
percent of the site.

Since the above conditions have been met, a permit can now be issued. Enclosed please find the approved
permit for the above referenced parcel. This permit is for a 35,000 square foot warehouse for manufacturing,
storage and sales. This permit also includes a septic. This permit is issued with the following conditions (all
sections referred to are within the Cochise County Zoning Regulations):

1. The applicant must apply for sign permits by March 23, 2006 for any existing signs installed without
permits and the signs must comply with the Cochise County Zoning Regulations. Failure to comply will result
in the file being turned over to the Zoning Enforcement officer for enforcement action.

2 Any changes to the approved special use shall be subject to review by the Planning Department and may
require a modification and approval by the Planning and Zoning Commission.

g Refer to the septic permit from the Cochise County Health Department dated January 20, 2006 for their
comments and requirements (copy attached).

4, Refer to the memo from the Cochise County Health Department dated March 6, 2006 for their
comments and requirements (copy attached).

3. Per the Cochise County Highway and Floodplain Department; any adverse impact to adjacent properties
and/or roadways due to the proposed development is the responsibility of the property owner.

6. Refer to the memo from Fry Fire District dated August 28, 2005 for their comments and requirements
(copy attached).

% This permit does not include outdoor storage.



8. Pursuant to section 1807.06 (copy attached) all development shall be set back to provide a minimum
clear sight triangle between the heights of three feet and eight feet above the top of the curb. The proposed
structure shall not be located within the sight triangle as illustrated in the diagram contained in 18-3 figure.

9. Pursuant to section 1805.03(C) "All refuse collection areas related to non-residential uses shall be
screened from view from all public streets and surrounding properties except for approved access.”" Required
screening must be in place prior to your final inspection.

10.  Pursuant to section 1805.02 Refuse collection area screening includes solid walls and fences, or any
combination thereof, that cannot be seen through, and are 6 feet in height from grade. The screen shall be
constructed out of standard materials or other acceptable materials approved by the County Zoning Inspector.
11.  Sections 1203.06, .07, .08 and .09 (copy attached) of the Cochise County Zoning Regulations, refer to
the minimum standards that must be adhered to for Electrical Disturbance & Glare, Noise or Vibration, Odors
and Nuisances or Emissions as applied in the General Business (GB) Zoning District.

12.  Pursuant to section 1804.02 required access and parking area improvements shall be completed in
accordance with the approved site plan prior to commencement of use of the site. 51 total parking spaces are
required (48 spaces @ 9' x 19" and 3 handicapped spaces @ 16'x 20")

13.  Pursuant to section 1804.07 (C) every parking area and driveways for all sites in Category B Areas, shall
be improved with double bituminous surface, or with an equivalent or better surface treatment approved by the
County Zoning Inspector. The double bituminous surface or equivalent or better surface treatment must be
maintained for the duration of the use. NOTE: If using an equivalent or better surface treatment it must first be
approved by the County Zoning Inspector prior to installation of the material proposed.

14.  Pursuant to section 1804.08 (E) all parking spaces must be marked with single-line striping, four (4)
inches in width.

15.  Pursuant to section 1804.08 (C) dead space at the end of each row shall be clearly separated from any
driveway or aisle and either landscaped or striped to prevent encroachment from vehicular traffic.

16.  Pursuant to section 1804.07 parking area must be designed for proper drainage to prevent impound of
water.
17. Pursuant to section 1804.08 curbs shall be installed at a minimum of three (3) feet from face of walls,

fences, buildings, or other structures provided that the vehicle may not encroach upon a street, sidewalk or
another parking space, driveway, or parcel.

18.  Pursuant to Section 1804.02(D) "The use of off-street parking space as required under these Zoning
Regulations, for the storage of merchandise, vehicles for sale or rent, or for repair of vehicles, shall be
prohibited.”

19. The handicapped space must have a stable, firm and slip resistant surface. The accessible parking space
must be designated as reserved by a sign showing the symbol of accessibility. There must be an accessible
route with a stable, firm and slip resistant surface from the parking space continuously to the entrance to the
building. If the accessible route has changes in level greater than }2", a ramp (maximum slope 12:1, maximum
rise 30") must be provided. The ramp must not extend into vehicular traffic lanes.

20.  Pursuant to section 1806.03(E & G) landscaping construction must be completed with all other
permitted building construction and shall be maintained for the duration of the use.

21.  Pursuant to section 1810.03(B) all outdoor lighting fixtures shall conform with the Cochise County
Light Pollution Code (copy attached). If in the future additional lighting is proposed, lighting plans must be
submitted for approval prior to installation.

22.  All improvements shown on the approved site plan are considered as conditions of approval to this
permit. Per Section 1709 of the Cochise County Zoning Regulations, "Any building/use permit issued shall
become void if the construction, alteration, repair or improvement for which issued has not substantially begun
within twelve (12) months from the date of issuance (3/9/07)#." .

23. It is the applicant's responsibility to obtain any additional permits, or meet any additional conditions, if
any, that may be applicable to the proposed activity pursuant to other federal, state or local laws or regulations.
24, Prior to commencement of use of the site, the Cochise County Planning Department, City of Sierra
Vista, Fry Fire Department, Cochise County Health Department and the Cochise County Highway and Flood
Department must conduct final inspections. A Certificate of Occupancy can only be issued after final approval
has been obtained from these agencies. Cochise County Planning Department contracts with the City of Sierra



Vista to perform all International Building Code (IBC) inspections. Please refer to the enclosed paperwork
relative to the required mspections. To schedule the inspections please call the County's Building Inspection
Division at (520) 432-9263. To schedule the final Zoning inspection with the Planning & Zoning Department,
please contact me (a few days in advance please) at 432-9240.

25.  Remember, it is your responsibility to call for all required inspections.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 432-9240. Good luck with your project.

Sincerely,

Dora V. Flores
Permit Coordinator

e Judy Anderson, Planning Director
Linda Weiland, Zoning Administrator
Ronald Durgin, Building Official
Pat Call, Supervisor: District 1
Shon Brady, Cochise County Highway and Floodplain Department
Armando Membrila, ADOT
Alex Heth, Cochise County Health Department
Jeff Warren, Fry Fire Dist.

File Copy
**#%1/19/05 waiting for Health, Flood, City of SV Plan Review, and Luis/exterior lights to approve***



April 21, 2009

Stan Greer

Attn: Danny Butler
5930 S. Highway 92
Hereford, AZ 85615

RE: Permit issuance for employee parking and outdoor storage located at 5930 S.
Highway 95 on Tax Parcels 105-40-036/006/029; Master Permit No. 095021

Dear Mr. Butler:

Enclosed please find the approved permit for the above referenced parcel. This permit is
for additional employee parking and outdoor storage accessory to Stan Greer Millworks;
also to construct a 6' high wood fence on the south and west sides. This permit is issued
with the following conditions (all sections referred to are within the Cochise County
Zoning Regulations):

1. Building Code progress inspections are required. Please call the County's
Building Division at (520)432-9263 to schedule inspections.

e Refer to the memo from the Cochise County Highway and Floodplain Department
dated March 31, 2009 for their comments and requirements (copy attached).

Also, please note any adverse impact to adjacent properties and/or roadways due to the
proposed development is the responsibility of the property owner.

2 Refer to the memo from the Cochise County Highway and Floodplain Department
dated April 2, 2009 for their comments and requirements (copy attached). A Right-of-
Way permit is required from the Highway Department (Right-of-Way application
attached).

4. Refer to the memo from Fry Fire District dated April 20, 2009 for their comments
and requirements (copy attached).

5. Pursuant to Section 1203.05 outdoor storage areas must be screened; screening
must be maintained for the duration of the use.

6. Pursuant to section 1811.02 all display and storage areas shall be improved with
at least a dust-free, gravel surface.

7. Pursuant to section 1805.02 Screening includes solid walls and fences, or any
combination thereof, that cannot be seen through, and are 6 feet in height from grade.
The screen shall be constructed out of standard materials or other acceptable materials
approved by the County Zoning Inspector.

8. Sections 1203.06, .07, .08 and .09 (copy attached) of the Cochise County Zoning
Regulations, refer to the minimum standards that must be adhered to for Electrical
Disturbance & Glare, Noise or Vibration, Odors and Nuisances or Emissions as applied
in the General Business (GB) Zoning District.

9. Pursuant to section 1804.02 required access and parking area improvements shall
be completed in accordance with the approved site plan prior to commencement of use of
the site and shall be maintained for the duration of the use.



10.  Pursuant to section 1804.07 (C) every parking area and driveways for all sites in
Category B Areas, shall be improved with double bituminous surface, or with an
equivalent or better surface treatment approved by the County Zoning Inspector. The
double bituminous surface or equivalent or better surface treatment must be maintained
for the duration of the use. NOTE: If using an equivalent or better surface treatment it
must first be approved by the County Zoning Inspector prior to installation of the material
proposed.

11.  Pursuant to section 1804.09 (E) all parking spaces must be marked with single-
line striping, four (4) inches in width.

12.  Pursuant to section 1804.07 parking area must be designed for proper drainage to
prevent impound of water.

13.  Pursuant to section 1804.09 (C) dead space at the end of each row shall be clearly
separated from any driveway or aisle and either landscaped or striped to prevent
encroachment from vehicular traffic.

14.  Pursuant to section 1804.09 curbs shall be installed at a minimum of three (3) feet
from face of walls, fences, buildings, or other structures provided that the vehicle may
not encroach upon a street, sidewalk or another parking space, driveway, or parcel.

15.  Pursuant to Section 1804.02(D) "The use of off-street parking space as required
under these Zoning Regulations, for the storage of merchandise, vehicles for sale or rent,
or for repair of vehicles, shall be prohibited.”

16.  Pursuant to section 1806.03(E & G) landscaping construction must be completed
with all other permitted building construction and shall be maintained for the duration of
the use.

17.  Pursuant to section 1806.03(G) all required landscaping shall be maintained for
the duration of the use.

18.  This permit does not include signage. If at a future date any signs are proposed, a
sign permit application including drawings of the proposed sign, its size, verbiage, and
location will be required.

19.  This permit does not include lighting, if in the future lighting is proposed, lighting
plans must be submitted for approval prior to installation.

20.  All improvements shown on the approved site plan are considered as conditions
of approval to this permit. "Any building/use permit issued shall become void if the
construction, alteration, repair or improvement for which issued has not substantially
begun within two (2) months from the date of issuance (10/21/09)".

21. It is the applicant's responsibility to obtain any additional permits, or meet any
additional conditions, if any, that may be applicable to the proposed activity pursuant to
other federal, state or local laws or regulations.

22.  Upon completion of the improvement, the Cochise County Planning Department,
County's Building Inspection Division, Fry Fire Department and Cochise County
Highway and Flood Department must conduct final inspections. Please refer to the
enclosed paperwork relative to the required inspections. To schedule the inspections
please call the County's Building Inspection Division at (520) 432-9263. To schedule the
final Zoning inspection with the Planning & Zoning Department, please contact me (a
few days in advance please) at 432-9240.

23.  Remember, it is your responsibility to call for all required inspections.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 432-9240. Good luck with your project.



Sincerely,

Jennifer Vincent
Senior Planning Technician

¢e: Susan Buchan, Planning Director
Rick Corley, Zoning Administrator
Dora V. Flores, Permit and Customer Service Coordinator
Chris Saylor, Zoning Enforcement Officer
Ron Durgin, Building Official
Diane Cratsenburg, Cochise County Highway and Floodplain Department
Pat Call, Supervisor: District 1
Mike McKearmey, Fry Fire Dist.
File Copy
***Sent def. letter 4/6/09 for Fry Fire Comments™***



Turisk, Mike

From: Garcia, Luis

Sent: Monday, April 12, 2010 1:00 PM
To: Turisk, Mike

Subject: RE: BA1-10-03 (Greer)

To Whom It May Concern:

The structure has a setback that is within the fire separation distance which would require a higher type of
construction (higher fire rating) be used. In the case of the existing structures, they are a higher fire rating
permitting the structures to be within the fire separation distance. It is also my understanding that newer facility
has an increased fire protection measures installed. With both of these factors and the Fire Department who will
provide first response not having any issues, | see no violation with this structure being within this fire separation
distance.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Luis Garcia Jr., CBO-Senior Plans Examiner
Cochise County Community Development Department
1415 Melody Lane

Bisbee, AZ 85603

(520)432-9240

Fax (520)432-9278

Icgarcia@cochise.az.gov

"Public Programs, Personal Service"
www.cochise.az.gov
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Turisk, Mike

From: Couchenour,Terry E.Jr

Sent: Monday, April 12, 2010 1:55 PM

To: Turisk, Mike

Cc: Lamberton, Karen; Cratsenburg, Diane; Ambrose, Adam
Subject: APN105-40-036UndedicatedRoadOffOfDeMelloStreet

Mike,

You asked for a brief history on how APN105-40-036 came to be.

After looking at the Assessor records here is my interpretation.

At one time (1917) one party owned the entire south half of the northeast quarter of Section 1. As property
transferred it was split into smaller tracts of land; however the roads were not included in the transfer (deed) or
dedicated to the County/public. By the late 1950’s most of the parcels and undedicated roads were created.
Sometime between 1959 and 1963 | believe that the parcel in question as well as what we now refer to as APN
105-40-017A, -015E and -015F were transferred to the Cline family name. Also at this time the subject parcel
was not taxed (the earliest my records indicate being on a tax roll is 1996, however | believe that it may have
been placed on the tax roll in 1985). Then from 1963 to 1997 the subject property was transferred from family
member to family member, sometimes through deeds of distribution (used to transfer property when someone
dies). Also during this time frame the property owner dedicated certain portions of the subject property such as
Keeling Road and sold the usable parcels -017A, -015E and -015F. What we are now left with is a parcel, |
believe originally intended to be a road, which is a left over remnant caused by what | would refer to today as
wildcat splitting/subdivision. The parcel is not dedicated and there is potential for other parties besides the
current assessed owners who have an interest in the property.

My final comment is that we may not have to be distracted by the unusual history -036. If someone wants to
utilize this property and we want to authorize this use we may not need to worry about how the parcel came to be.

Terry Edward Couchenour

Right of Way Agent I
Highway and Floodplain

4/12/2010
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Turisk, Mike

From: Lamberton, Karen

Sent:  Wednesday, April 14, 2010 12:43 PM
To: Turisk, Mike

Subject: Variance Request for Greer Site

Mike: I took a look at the variance request for parcel number 105-40-036. My understanding
of this request is that the applicant has obtained owner permission to park vehicles and store
supplies on a private parcel adjacent to their business and desires a variance from a number of
site development standards regarding screening, gravel surfaces and landscaping.

As the parcel itself is privately owned and there is no record of public or private easements on
that parcel I would have no position on the traffic circulation impacts of the proposed use or
requested variance. I would note that the applicants would not have a legitimate right-of-way
to access directly to SR 92 other than the approved driveways to their own site that have been
approved by ADOT. Keeling Rd. is a county-maintained road and any access point to a
county-maintained road from this parcel would need to have a legitimate right-of-way permit
for a driveway which can be obtained from the Highway Dept. The Highway Dept. may have
a driveway apron requirement, if one does not yet exist that is compatible with the maintained
roadway surface.

Although this variance does not reach to the portion of this parcel thatis S. De Mello St., I
would note that this is a publicly used, county-maintained roadway which appears to be
privately owned at this time. The owner of this parcel may wish to talk with the Highway
Dept. ROW division to discuss dedicating that portion of this parcel to the County in order to
remove this publicly used portion from her parcel property taxes. This would not be a
condition of this variance but if you have opportunity to pass this along to the property owner
it may be of interest to them.

Karen L. Lamberton, AICP
County Transportation Planner
Community Development Department
1415 Melody Lane, Building E

Bisbee, Arizona 85603

520.432.9240 FAX 520.432.9278

Public Programs, Personal Service
www.cochise.az.gov

4/14/2010



Subject : Stan Greer Millworks Variance requests

Docket : BA1-10-03

April 10, 2010

Dear Mike,

After reviewing the variances being requested by Stan Greer Millworks, we will
not support any of these variances. My reasons are stated below and further
explanation and discussion will be addressed at the meeting on April 28, 2010.

According to the deed this is “undedicated roads” for future roadways, not
to be used for a dumping area for old garage doors and windows ect...
When we purchased our property, knowing that there would be access all
the way around, would be a benefit to the value of the property. With the
approval of the variances, this would greatly decline the value.

Access for utility vehicles and fire trucks would be denied.

The noise of metal or glass being piled up when we are with a customer
discussing plants is a distraction to our peaceful environment.

The noise, exhaust and dust of vehicle in a narrow roadway on 2” of gravel
all at the same time to arrive and leave from work. The obstruction of the
large building only enhances these problems.

Of course they want a variance of landscaping, there is no room for it with
so many vehicles, equipment and piles of storage. |

The trees will only collect their dust from vehicles, storage and sand
blasting, which when the wind blows it ends up on our vehicles ect...,this is
not reducing a negative impact on us. Also, over time this could be harmful
to the growth of the trees.

Employees of Stan Greer Millworks has already damaged our chain link
fence with parking their cars in this area.



Stan Greer had hired an engineer firm to write a letter in their behalf for a
special use permit for their expansion of their facility. This letter was sent out
to all the neighbors. It states “the unsightly existing exterior storage buildings
and stacked merchandise now visible along Highway 92 will be demolished and
removed and an improved parking facility will allow for more parking
capacity.”

| do believe that there was either not enough planning or thought to future
growth of his facility, or it was always a plan to expand in the manner which
he is trying to do now, which will totally impact us and our neighbors in a very
negative way.

Sincerely,

Curt and Lisa Ogren

Mountain View Koi Fish and Nursery, L.L.C.
DBA Pioneer Firewood

3828 Keeling Road,

Hereford, AZ. 85615

(520) 378-3710 (parcel# 10540010)
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/ ; BUCK LEWIS
ENGINEERING
INC.

PLANNERS « ENGINEERS » CONSULTANTS

PO. Box 1373 4226 Avenida Cochise

Sierra Visla, AZ 85636-1373 Suile #12
Tel. (520) 459.1122
RE: Stan Greer Millworks 05-18-05 FAX (520} 458-92+¢

Dear Neighbor,

We area local civil engineering firm and have been hired by Stan Greer Millworks to pursue a Special
Use Permit and site plan approvals from the County to allow the Greer Millworks to expand their
warehousing capacity beyond the County’s current limit o 10,000 s.t. to 35,000 s.t. The existing zoning
for Greer Millworks is General Business which limits the warehouse capacity to 10,000 s.f.. As part of
the process, the County requires a notification process for the neighbors (o voice their support or
opposition to proposed Special Use Permits affecting their neighborhood. The enclosed exhibit shows

what Greer Millworks is planning.

This new 35,000 sf warehouse will allow the Greer Millworks to have their doors, windows, garage
doors and assorted building products to be transported directly from the manufacturer to their new on
site storage facility. Currently, Greer Millworks pays for off site storage in Phoenix and other locations
and then transports them to this location as needed. The new warehouse will allow the Greer Millworks
to by pass the extra storage fees and secondary transportation costs. [t will increase inventory control,
reduce shipping and storage and keep more of Cochise County’s money in Cochise County. As a
secondary benefit to this special use permit, the unsightly existing exterior storage buildings and stacked
merchandise now visible along Highway 92 will be demolished and removed and an improved parking
facility will allow for more parking capacity. Their will be no increase in delivery trucks to the site as
the same amount of goods will still be delivered to the new warehouse but will come directly from the
manufacturers instead of coming from an off site storage facility. The existing driveway on Highway 92
will still be the primary access for our site.

The Special Use Request to the County is for:

e An increase in warehouse capacity limit from 10,000 sfto 35,000 s.t. for a new
warehouse to be built;

* A reduction in setbacks will allow the warehouse to be built at or near the
property lines and will allow Greer Millworks to remain at their current location

* A waiver for the screening/fencing normally associated with commercial projects.

e A waiver for not meeting the County landscape code by 3%

The immediate surrounding parcels are either commercially zoned with businesses in existence or are
vacant. The likelihood of the vacant parcels along Highway 92 being developed for residential
applications is not high due to the commercial nature of this location and the growth of commercial
applications overall. The site plan will have on site storm water detenticn, some landscape areas and
complies with the County’s requirement for parking requirements. The building will be a combination



of metal and block walled exterior with fire rated walls. There will be no increase in water usage as
there are no bathroom facilities planned for the warehouse. The staffing at Greer Millworks may
increase by an additional 4 people however, that is to be determined at a later date. The overall
appearance of Highway 92 will improve with this new warehouse facility that will replace the unsightly
storage areas now located in the parking lot of the Millworks. Greer plans lo remove the existing flood
lights and install wall mounted down lighting on the building’s exterior areas. This will be in compliance
with the County’s lighting requirements,

Greer Millworks has been in our area tor many years. It is time for them to grow and expand to meet the
building needs of our community. If they cannot grow to meet their on site storage requirements, they
will likely have to expand in Tucson instead. Your support for this Special Use Permit will allow them
to meet the demands of the construction industry and keep more of Cochise County’s dollars in our own
community instead of going to Tucson or Phoenix for storage fees. We will be happy to answer any
questions or concerns you may have, Feel free to contact us with your concerns or support.

Sincerely,

aula Keith
Buck Lewis Engineering, Inc.



Thursday, May 31, 2007

Stan Greer Millworks
5930 S. Hwy. 92
Hereford, AZ. 85615

Dear Gary,

I am writing in regards to the damage that has been done by your employees parking
along my fence.

I contacted your company in January of this year and spoke to an employee about the
damage. In April of this year I also sent you a letter stating that 9 posts were damaged,
and asked what you would do to rectify this problem. As of today, I have had no reply
and my fence is still damaged.

Enclosed is a copy of the letter sent in April, as well as two estimates to repair the fence.
Look them over and contact me so we can resolve this problem.

Sincerely,

(7K o

Curt L. Ogren



April 9, 2007

Stan Greer Millworks Monday, April 9, 2007
5930 S. Hwy. 92

Hereford, AZ. 85615

Dear Gary,

I'am writing in regards to the damage that has been done by your employees parking
along my fence.

I contacted your company in January of this year, and spoke to an employee about the
damage. As of today I have had no reply and my fence is still damaged.

I'see at least 9 posts that have been damaged. I need to know what you have planned to
rectify this problem...

Sincerely,

e

Curt L. Ogren



UdZza Shawn Parker

520 456 2710 P2

TANS

STAN'S FENCE COMPANY, INC.
WHETSTONE, AZ B5616

PROPOSAL/CONTRACT

Customer Information:

¥TH. VIEW KOI

FRX 378-1271

ATTX: KOURT OJGREN
HEREFORD, AZ 85615

s:
ZPAIR EXZSTIKG FENCE BY REPLACING
VEK (7) 1 7/8" x 7'6" LINE POSTS AND
OUTING THEM AFTER INSTALLATION,

SN AND RETURN ONE COPY OF CONTRACT TOC
ITIATE JCB.

XRENT BACXLOG IS APPROX. 6-7 WEEXS FROM .
CZIPT OrF SIGNZD CONTRACT.

STOMER TO SUPPLY REQUIREC BLUESTEKE
NG STEN'S FENCE AS CIGGER.

v

JTE EXPIRES 28 JUN 2007 (UNSIGNED).

iTAN'S FENCE CO. agrees to guarantee above fence
te free from defects in materials and

‘kmanship for one year.

‘TaN'S FENCE CO. shall advise the customer as tc

<l zoning regulations but responsibility for

Flying with said regulatians and obtaining any

mired permits may rest with the customar.

N'S FENCE CO. will assist the customer, upon

mest, in determining where the fenca igs to be

icted, but under no circumstance does STAN'S

‘C= CO. assume any responsibility concerning
P2ty lines or in any way guarantee their

uracy. If property pins cannot be located it is
ormanded that the customer have the property
vayed.,

TAN'S FENCE CO. will assume tha responsibility
naving underground public utilities located and
k2d. However, STAN'S FENCE CO. assumas no
pensibility for unmarkad sprinkler lines, or any
zr unmarked buried lines or objects, Tha

tomer will assume all liability for any damags
30d by directing STAN'S FENCE CO. to dig in the
zdlate vicinity of known utilities.

ne final billing will be based on the actual
tage of fencing built and the work performed.
t:al billing for materials dealiverad to the job
2 and work completed may be sent at waakly

.Cract Amount: S 759.11
‘m Payment: $

.ance Due: S

2289 NORTH HWY. 90
520-456-2650

Job Information:

FOST REPLACE

intervals. Adjustments for material used on this
job and adjustments for labor will be charged or
credited at the currently established rates.
Additional charges for any extra work not covered
in this contract that was requastad by the customer
will also be added. Tha full amount of this
contract along with any additional chargas will
bacome payable upon completion of all work whether
or not it has been invoiced.

A finance charge of 1 1/2% per month {cr a
minimum of $§1.00), which is an annual percentage
rate of 18%, shall be applied to accounts that are
not paid within 10 days after completion of any
work invoiced. All materials will remain the
bropaerty of STAN'S FENCE CO. until all invoices
Pertaining to this job are paid in full, Right of
access and removal is granted to STAN'S FENCE CO.
in the event of non-payment under the terms of this
centract. The customer agreas to pay all interest
and any costs incurred in the collection of this
debt, ROC091985 RESIDENTIAL ROCO70555 COMMERCIAL

Approved & Accepted for Customer:

05/30/2007

Salesperzsin dite

Custcrer Jare
% for STANf@m NC.
[ >



U7 03:43p Deniece 520-417-2013 p.1

Proposal/Contract: 58
Date: May 15, 2007

;e y
Boden Fence Co
7095 S. Garden Valley ROC# 139019 ROC#176262
Hereford, AZ 85615 . Licensed - Bonded - Insured
(520) 417-2013 Office & Fax Steve & Dehiece Boden

Customer Information: Job Description:
Curt Ogrin : Replace damaged chain link posts (¢ 9).
Pioneer Firewood Remove and dispose of 0ld posts.

3828 E Keeling Rd
Hereford, AZ 85615
378-1271

Boden Fence Co agrees to guarantee the above fence to be free from defects in materials and
workmanship for the period of two years. Certain materials come with a manufacturers guarantee not
associated with Boden Fence Co.

Boden Fence Co will advise the customer as to the local zoning regulations. Boden Fence Co
will assist the customer in determining where to erect the fence, but under no circumstances is Boden
Fence Co responsible for property lines or their accuracy. If property pins cannot be located, it is
recommended the customer have the property surveyed.

Boden Fence Co will assume the responsibility for having underground public utilities located
and marked. Boden Fence Co assumes no responsibility for unmarked sprinkler lines or any other
unmarked buried lines or objects. The customer will assume all liability for any damage caused by
directing Boden Fence Co to dig in the immediate area of unknown utilities, lines, or objects

This final billing will be based on the actual footage of fencing built and the work performed.
Additional work not covered in this contract that was requested by the customer will be added
accordingly. The full amount of this contract and any additional charges will be due upon completion

of all work.
Layout
Contract Amount: § 1450.00 .
Down Payment: $ 725.00
Balance Due

Upon Completion: § 725.00

Approved and Accepted for Customer

Customer Signature Date

Approved and Accepted for Boden Fence Co

> Loonde o B on 5/2a] 0]
Steve and Deniece Boden Date
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QUIT-CLAIM DEED

For the consideration of Ten Dollars, and other valuable consideration, Tor we,
ROBERT J. CLINE JR.

hereby quit-claim g0 LINDA L. HOLIFIELD

all right, title, or interest in the [ollowing real property situated in COCHISE County, Arizona:

UNDEDICATED ROADS LOCATED IN SENE, & NESE BY M&B BEG 2498.56' N & 340' W OF SE COR THN
N450" E240' N50' W240' N450' W50' S450' w290’ N450' W50' S430' W290' N465.79' W50’ 5965.79
E50' N450'E290' S450' E50' N450' E290' $450' E50' TO POB SEC' 1 23 20 4,2314AC

Daied this 7JH day of MR/V 1997

( :/;20%4 )

“KOBERT J.CEINE IR, d

thmmmbwk,h‘m
this 774 day of /I?/?/V , 1987 by

Nery g .%r:h—-&t&&
TR ! Qn(“

STATE OF ARIZONA '}

COUNTY OF COCH,

My Commixsion will expire i
STATE OF ARIZONA ) This instrument was acknowledged before me
18, this day of by
COUNTY OF COCHISE) e ;
- My Commission will expire RS

970512021



From: Richard Hall [mailto:richardshall@hotmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 07, 2010 6:01 PM

To: Turisk, Mike

Subject: Re: Stan Greer Variance Requests

Mike,

Thanks for the information. After a general review, I am not sure
that I would support the approval any of these variances for

the following reasons:

1) These types of areas are designated on the Cochise Assessors
map as public assess easements to and around the other adjoining
land parcels.

2) When I purchased my properties these public assess easements
were a large deciding factor for me, and one of the reasons I
purchased these parcels.

3) Encroachment by Stan Greer Millworks on to a heretofore public
easement denies the public assess through these areas.

4) I do not agree with allowing Stan Greer Millworks, or anyone else
for that matter, to unilaterally convert public easements into
private use.

5) Stan Greer Millworks was fully aware of the current restriction
prior to their current encroachments on to these public areas.

Not only should SGM not be granted a variance, they should
be cited for and required to remove the barriers they have
constructed. These barriers, to include material storage & other
obstacles, have and are denying the public assess to these areas.

Mike, if T am some how misinformed w/re to my understanding of
these public assess areas as noted on the County Assessors map
please let me know. If that is the case and these areas are not
public assess easements, what is stopping anyone so inclined from
subverting these areas into their own personal property?

Sincerely,



Richard Hall
(254) 716-0959

From: Turisk, Mike

Sent: Wednesday, April 07, 2010 16:09
To: richardshall@hotmail.com
Subject: Stan Greer Variance Requests

Mr. Hall,
Attached is the transmittal, as promised.
Sincerely,

Michael Turisk, Senior Planner
Cochise County Planning Department
1415 Melody Lane, Building E
Bisbee, Arizona 85603

tel: 520.432.9240

fax: 520.432.9278

email: mturisk@cochise.az.gov

"Public Programs; Personal Service"
www.cochise.az.qov

Please consider the environment before printing this e-ma

‘ 5‘.
t‘}j-a 2o10census: 1T°S IN OUR HANDS



Variance: Docket BA1-10-03 (Stan Greer Millworks)

YES, I SUPPORT THIS REQUEST
Please state your reasons:

NO, I DO NOT SUPPORT THIS REQUEST:
Please state vour reasons:

First, ’'m concerned whether Mr. Greer has permission of the land owner to use these pieces of property

(parcel #105-40-036) for storage and parking. Tunderstand they were deeded and zoned as property to be

used as open access roa'dwayS, Has he purchased the properties and had the deed registered and changed?

Second, I would not be in agreement to waive two of the variances. Section #1203.5 - I believe he shzu]ci be ”
req.uired to scr#_aerﬂfencf' the storage area, rather than use the tree screening on the neighboring property to }I
satisfy thlss: variance. Siction #1804.07C - The parking lot should be paved and fenced to tryt;o cut down on
the‘dlust stirred up by I cars going in and out. There is a large parking lot enclosed inside the current
facility. Do th(_ﬁy r_med tore parking area? Section #1806.02 - I don’t believe the landscapiné requirement is
necessary in this simatin. The parcels are so small and 5% would be a negligible amount of space.

(Attach additional sheets, ifnecessary)

PRINT NAME(S): M ja/(pt “m 435 " Allen

SIGNATURE(S): M’lﬂdﬂ’gftu//é&—)

YOUR TAX PARCEL NUMBER: _ [ 05‘+ 9 005 D (the eight-digit identification number found on the tax statement
from the Assessor's Office)

Your comments will be made available to the Board of Adjustment Dist 1. Upon submission this form or any other correspondence
becomes part of the public record and is available for review by the applicant or other members of the public. This form is due to our
Department by Monday, August 17, 2009 7

Tsh |

RETURN TO: Michael Turisk
Cochise County Planning Department g
1415 Melody Lane, Building E
Bisbee, AZ 85603

Revised 01/01/06



Yes, | support Greer Mij‘,lwmkﬁ'édu'est for variances, for the
following reasons: »

L

No, | will not support Greer Millworks request for variances, for

the following reasons:

This area is for public access, for easements for adjoining land

parcels.f"”ﬂw/ a Mfzﬁ‘y@»,mwé% A T g
f—f@am 2O AR ANY—~ 1 Al antls
ey should have never beén allowed to put up the chain like

fence and close off that area for their own use.
| worry about access for the fire department. /

It could become a congested area for traffic at certain times of
the day.

Name Lla’m_bf M B{M/;@ Date /% —JE-
Signature _ \_/ Eg vaads )}’) tj/%;b,//w/

Z, /

Address 3401 &, [Jutis 5




Yes, | support Greer Millworks request for variances, for the
following reasons:

~No, | will not support Greer Millworks request for variances, for
the following reasons:

This area is for public access, for easements for adjoining land
parcels.

They should have never been allowed to put up the chain like
fence and close off that area for their own use.

| worry about access for the fire department.

It could become a congested area for traffic at certain times of
the day.

Name A/D@/ﬂ PD(&{/?/?LSK ~ Date Li// ?//0
Signature )Zm //%Z,L@J _
Address S 7/0 € - Hobbs 14




@@l;\up‘port Greer Millworks request for variances, for the
following reasons:

No, | will not support Greer Millworks request for variances, for

the following reasons:

This area is for public access, for easements for adjoining land

parcels.

They should have never been allowed to put up the chain like
fence and close off that area for their own use.

| worry about access for the fire department.

It could become a congested area for traffic at certain times of
the day.

Nameﬂa&zﬂsz{ A 5%@[} Dateﬂ;f/)’zj /’f)
3 _. .

Signatuiﬁ_fW S el

Address 78¢5 ﬂ/bypp P/ﬁ@f\%ﬁ”@/ AZ oG




Yes, I'squort GreerMillworks request for variances, for the
e
following réasans: KA

No, | will not support Greer Millworks request for variances, for

the following reasons:

This area is for public access, for easements for adjoining land

parcels.

They should have never been allowed to put up the chain like
fence and close off that area for their own use.

| worry about access for the fire department.

It could become a congested area for traffic at certain times of
the day.

b AL o
Name_ /& 7/7 /frwrtans . Date /% AfrZoio
AL iw
Signature 4#«4/& g M%ﬁm

Address_ 5550 S OpreeAd  flfce /—/Z;ﬂc"-’éw:? Ao 85615




~—Yes, tsupport Greer Millworks request for variances, for the
following reasons:

No, | will not support Greer Millworks request for variances, for

the following reasons:

This area is for public access, for easements for adjoining land

parcels.

They should have never been allowed to put up the chain like
fence and close off that area for their own use.

| worry about access for the fire department.

It could become a congested area for traffic at certain times of
the day.

Name N O\,\)n\!\% | Date |9 fpg \0

Slgngure L)mﬁ.e )ﬁm

Address 213 E,K@;\\\\J o\ R




)Se@ support Greer Millworks request for variances, for the
" following reasons:

@/{vill not support Greer Millworks request for variances, for
the following reasons:

This area is for public access, for easements for adjoining land

parcels.

They should have never been allowed to put up the chain like
fence and close off that area for their own use.

| worry about access for the fire department.

It could become a congested area for traffic at certain times of
the day.

) " \ .
Name ﬂjxwlpa gjm JEA _Date_94-/8- b0

Signature @m)‘/f/%/w-\
Address__ 3§05 Kee/;;!:} 28 %@/M#’Zf
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Planning, Zoning, and Building Safety (520) 432-9240
1415 Melody Lane, Bisbee, Arizona 85603 Fax 432-9278
MEMORANDUM
TO: Cochise County Board of Adjustment, District 1
FROM: Dora V. Flores, Permit and Customer Service Coordinator

For: Benny Young, Planning Director
SUBJECT: Docket BA1-10-02 (McKeown)
DATE: April 20, 2010, for the April 28, 2010 Meeting

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

The Applicant requests a variance from Section 705 of the Cochise County Zoning Regulations,
which allows an accessory structure to exceed the size of the principal structure in R zoning
districts provided they are customarily incidental to an established permitted principal use on
parcels that are four (4) acres or larger. The Applicant is seeking a variance to build a 4,000
square foot garage/workshop (accessory structure) that will exceed the size of the existing 2,100
square foot single family residence (principal structure) on a 2.5 acres parcel (less than four (4)
acres as required).

The subject parcel (Parcel No. 104-05-007A) is located at 6890 S Dos Amigos Lane in Hereford,
AZ. The Applicants are Dennis and Deborah McKeown (McKeown Family Trust)

I. DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT PARCEL AND SURROUNDING USES

Size: 108,900 Square Feet (2.50 Acres)
Zoning: R-36 (1 Dwelling per 36,000 Square Feet)
Growth Area: Growth Category B

Plan Designation: Dev - Developing

Area Plan: None Applicable
Existing Uses: Single-Family Residential
Proposed Uses: Same, But with the Addition of a 4,000 Square Foot Garage/Workshop




BAI

Surrounding Zoning

Relation to

Docket BAI-10-02 (McKeown) Page 2 of 4

Zoning
District

Use of Property

Subject Parcel
North

R-36

Single Family Residence

South

R-36

M&R Auto Salvage; abutting area vacant —
subject parcel located approx 660' away from
actual salvage yard

East

R-36

Dos Amigos Lane, Non-County Maintained
Vacant

West

L1

M&R Auto Salvage; abutting area vacant —
subject parcel located approx 660" away from
actual salvage yard

II. PARCEL HISTORY

e June 1977 — 1586 square foot single-family residence
e The existing residence is about 500 to 700 square feet larger than what was originally

permitted

® [ could not find a permit for the 1070 square foot garage, but the Arizona Department of
Revenue (DOR) states it was built in 2000

View of the East side of the McKeown property, as seen from Dos Amigos Lane,
the Applicant proposes to construct the 4,000 square foot garage/workshop behind these trees

II1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Accessory structures in an R-36 Zoning District may exceed the size of the principal structure
provided they are customarily incidental to an established permitted principal use on parcels that

are four (4) acres or larger (Section 705).

The Applicant proposes to build a 4,000 square foot garage/workshop (accessory structure) that
will exceed the size of the existing 2,100 square foot single family residence (principal structure)
on a 2.5 acres parcel (less than four (4) acres as required), if the Variance is granted.



BAl Docket BAI-10-02 (McKeown) Page 3 of 4

037302014

Above: (left picture) View to the East side of the property (right picture) view fo the South side
of the property from where proposed garage/workshop would be built.

Below: (left picture) View to the West side of the property (right picture) view to the North side
of the property from where proposed garage/workshop would be built.

(1373072018

IV. ANALYSIS OF IMPACTS

The Applicant is requesting a variance to construct a garage/workshop larger than the existing
residence. The properties most affected would be the ones immediately to the South and to the
East. As the photo shows above, there is existing vegetative screening on the South and East
property lines consisting of mature pine trees screening the neighbor's view of the subject area
where the applicant proposes to construct the garage/workshop. Also the abutting parcel to the
South 1s an auto salvage yard owned by M&R Auto Salvage and the area directly abutting the
subject parcel is vacant, approximately 660' away from actual salvage yard. The parcel to the
East across Dos Amigos Lane is vacant. Staff's research indicates that the impact on neighboring
properties will be minimal and would not block or diminish light, air or privacy to the abutting
parcels East or South.



BAI Docket BAI-10-02 (McKeown) Page 4 of 4

V. PuBLIC COMMENT

The Department mailed notices to neighboring property owners within 300 feet. Staff posted the
property on March 30, 2010 and published a legal notice in the San Pedro Valley News-Sun on
April 8,2010. To date, the Department has received two letters of support to the request.

VI. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

Factors in Favor of Allowing the Variance

1. Granting the variance would not significantly affect the health, safety, welfare or privacy or
cause a significant reduction in views for the Applicant and neighboring parcel owners.

2. A neighbor directly to the North and a neighbor to the South of the subject parcel support
this request.

Factors Against Approval

1. None Apparent.

VII. RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Based on the Factors in Favor of approval as Findings of Fact, Staff recommends approval
of the Variance request.

VIII. ATTACHMENTS

Variance Application
Location/Surrounding Zoning Map
Site Plan

Public Comments



COCHISE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

1415 Melodﬂ Lane, Bisbee, Arizona 85603 (520) 432-9240

Fax 432-9278

P‘ID 3@3/ Susan Buchan, Director

MJ’ APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

DESIRING A VARIANCE FROM THE TERMS OF THE COCHISE COUNTY ZONING
REGULATIONS:

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, DISTRICT 1

I (we), the undersigned, hereby petition the Cochise County Board of Adjustment, District L
to grant a variance from the terms of the Cochise County Zoning Regulations as follows:

(Note: Complete all the following items. If necessary, attach additional sheets.)

Is Tax parcel identification number: 104 - O5 - 00"7A é

2. General location of parcel: A ; A

e unaieh ool a;)f;dﬁz.,7 (,a,u,(/ma{))

3 Area of Parcel (to nearest tenth of an acre): .50 e hoso

4. Zoning district classification of parcel: T R 30

5, Describe existing uses of the parcel and the size and location of ex1st1ng structures and

buildings on it. Eaéggﬂ JUAL 54{ éﬂﬁdd!ﬂiiaf .:bfwu_,ggga_

Mﬁit»ﬁ%&ﬁﬂﬂmmm NWGM/K.Q/U Ul:)f
2100 '
NE dmmqmmmmw qo}a/ﬁa%a{

J
(‘u)MMmIE‘L&(Jf IQ.O() {La -)b{: U e .

v

6. Describe all proposed uses or structures, which are to be placed on the property.

Revised 05/20/2003



7. State the specific nature of the variance or variances sought, identifying the applicable
section or sections of the Cochise County Zoning Regulations.

U AL DAL A AL U M i_’ .‘LJL‘A_.;’L"
J &
/7 ; g Py f / ‘
ALAKMNL (3 .. . (ANALLKX AL AL A AN (ALNLAL bl 4 A‘A /N
8. A variance may be granted only when, due to any peculiar situation surrounding a

condition of a specific piece of property, including unusual geographic or topographic
conditions, strict application of the Zoning Regulations would result in practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardship to the property owner. In granting variances,
however, the general intent & purpose of the Zoning Regulations will be preserved.(See
Section 2103.02 on variances (attached) Describe the reasons for requesting the variance
and attach any documents necessary to demonstrate compliance with the provisions cited
in #7 above.

9. State why the variance would not cause injury to or impair the rights of surrounding
property owners. Identify conditions you propose, if any, to minimize the impact on
surrounding properties. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to submit any
studies and/or data necessary to demonstrate the effectiveness of the altemative
conditions.

Revised 6/25/08 o



10. List the name and address of all owners of the parcel(s) for which the variance is sought.

PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS
MK eeseom Famll%‘TrUs-l- S13) Hereford Rel
( Dennis, Deloora k} Hereford , AZ. 850IS

The undersigned hereby certifies and declares that to the best of his/her knowledge and belief the
data submitted on and attached to this application for a variance from the terms of the Cochise
County Zoning Regulations are true and correct.
SIGNATURE OF PETITIONER ADDRESS DATE
i @
Lg&/ww/)/% SYEY Lfem@ﬁli&oés 2~10- /0
, Heretovel, AZ 85UIS
O borod KM K enuins N7 u 3-10-10

APPLICANT'S PHONE NUMBER S5 Q0 - 378-(G (e |

Note: Each application shall be accompanied by an accurate site plan showing the parcel of land
and the existing and proposed structures and buildings on it, and shall be accompanied by a
check in the amount of three hundred ($300) payable to the Cochise County Treasurer. Return to
the Cochise County Planning Department, 1415 Melody Lane, Building E, Bisbee, Arizona,
85603.

* If the applicant is not the property owner, please attach a signed letter from the property owner
authorizing the variance(s) sought.
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Variance: Docket BA1-10-02 (McKeown)

X__ YES,1SUPPORT THIS REQUEST
Please state your reasons:

J (& LL/I\LZ-{)‘L)I E-f"l/l}"l T T ,—z/ /;M}“ rb(_{_l% ﬂ!} M/, L‘&(ﬁ/

NO, I DO NOT SUPPORT THIS REQUEST:
Please state your reasons:

(Attach additional sheets, if necessary)

PRINT NAME(S): PodA B WNiAL

SIGNATURE(S): —C@ ne B N L. P

YOUR TAX PARCEL NUMBER: /¢ Y -05-p0d (the eight-digit identification number found on the tax statement
from the Assessor's Office)

Your comments will be made available to the Board of Adjustment Dist 1. Upon submission this form or any other correspondence
becomes part of the public record and is available for review by the applicant or other members of the public. This form is due to our

Department by Monday, August 17, 2009

RETURN TO: Dora Flores
Cochise County Planning Department
1415 Melody Lane, Building E
Bisbee, AZ 85603
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Variance: Docket BA1-10-02 (McKeown) 4z, ¥ s

YES, 1 SUPPORT THIS REQUEST
Please state your reasons:

NO, 1 DO NOT SUPPORT THIS REQUEST:
Please state your reasons:

(Attach additional sheets, if necessary)

PRINT NAME(S):

SIGNATURE(S):

Vi D. W

B Al

YOUR TAX PARCEL NUMBER: /0 ¥ -0 7 B

from the Assessor's Office)

(the eight-digit identification number found on the tax statement

Your comments will be made available to the Board of Adjustment Dist 1. Upon submission this form or any other correspondence
becomes part of the public record and is available for review by the applicant or other members of the public. This form is due to our

Department by Monday, August 17, 2009

RETURN TO: Dora Flores
Cochise County Planning Department
1415 Melody Lane, Building E
Bisbee, AZ 85603
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